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“Budget Briefing For the purpose of calling on the Director of the 
Finance Department's Bureau of Budget and Management Research 
(BBMR) as well as the Director for the Baltimore City Public School 
System (BCPSS) to brief the City Council on how the City's actual 
finances and School's finances compare to its budget projections.”

Purpose of the Presentation per 
City of Baltimore Legislation LO21-0003

Legislative Oversight
Quarterly Budget Briefings (BBMR, Capital Budget, BCPSS)
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DRAFT FY 2026 Q2 General Fund Revenue by Source as of December 31, 2025 
(Expressed in Thousands)

Source Estimated Revenue
YTD DEC 2025 

Actual Revenue Balance % Balance

State of Maryland 1,076,729 563,109 513,620 47.7%

City of Baltimore 390,503 212,945 177,558 45.5%

Federal Revenue 5,400 413 4,987 92.4%

Investment Earnings 6,000 17,921 (11,921) -198.7%

Other Revenue 6,110 3,060 3,050 49.9%

GASB Statement No. 84 Fiduciary Activities - - -
GASB Statement No. 87 Leases (Proceeds from 
Leases) - - - -

Other Financing Sources 16,594 - 16,594 100.0%

1,501,336 797,448 703,888 46.9%
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DRAFT FY 2026 Q2 General Fund Expenditures by Category as of December 31, 2025    
(Expressed in Thousands)

Appropriations Carryover 
Appropriations incl 
Carryover 

YTD DEC 2025 
Expenditures Encumbrances

Unencumbered 
Balance

% Unencumbered 
Balance

Administration 77,412 6,912 84,324 48,830 6,069 29,425 34.9%

Mid-Level Administration 116,383 2,500 118,883 65,937 1,878 51,068 43.0%

Instruction 578,499 16,084 594,583 281,067 3,022 310,494 52.2%

Special Education 220,822 6,725 227,547 105,933 6,899 114,715 50.4%

Student Personnel Services 16,229 - 16,229 7,212 4 9,013 55.5%

Student Health Services 2,370 1,746 4,116 7 2,370 1,739 42.2%

Student Transportation 54,181 4,582 58,763 34,368 6,456 17,939 30.5%

Operation of Plant 92,385 4,628 97,013 42,084 21,303 33,626 34.7%

Maintenance of Plant 34,366 7,874 42,240 17,716 2,266 22,258 52.7%

Fringe 283,745 - 283,745 143,484 - 140,261 49.4%

Community Services - 1 1 - 1 

Capital Outlay 22,913 60 22,973 11,489 37 11,447 49.8%

Debt Service 5,786 - 5,786 5,786 - - 0.0%

Enrollment Adjustment Holding (3,755) - (3,755) - - (3,755) 100.0%

Total Expenditures 1,501,336 51,112 1,552,448 763,913 50,304 738,231 47.6%
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DRAFT FY 2026 Q2 General Fund Expenditures by Object as of December 31, 2025    
(Expressed in Thousands)

Appropriations  Carryover 
Appropriations 
incl Carryover 

YTD DEC 2025 
Expenditures Encumbrances

Unencumbered 
Balance

% 
Unencumbered 
Balance

Salaries & Wages 873,057 - 873,057 401,585 - 471,472 54.0%

Fringe Benefits 283,759 - 283,759 175,223 - 108,536 38.2%

Contractual Services 224,693 39,673 264,366 131,230 35,888 97,248 36.8%

Materials & Supplies 29,160 8,291 37,451 10,034 1,159 26,258 70.1%

Utilities & Other Charges 67,377 2,068 69,445 29,362 12,446 27,637 39.8%

Property & Equipment 4,598 1,080 5,678 1,609 811 3,258 57.4%

Principal & Interest 5,786 - 5,786 5,786 - - 0.0%

Indirect Cost Recovery (4,765) - (4,765) (984) - (3,781) 79.3%

Transfers 15,207 - 15,207 10,068 - 5,139 33.8%

Contingency Reserve 2,464 - 2,464 - - 2,464 100.0%

Total Expenditures 1,501,336 51,112 1,552,448 763,913 50,304 738,231 47.6%
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DRAFT FY 2026 Q2 General Fund Summary Revenue, Expenditures as of             
December 31, 2025 (Expressed in Thousands)

Total 
Estimated 
Budget -
Revenue 

Total 
Estimated 
Budget -

Expenditures
Carryover 

/Encumbrances 

Total 
Estimated 

Budget incl 
Carryover -

Expenditures 
/Encumbrances 

YTD DEC 2025 
Revenue/ 

Expenditures Encumbrances 
Unencumbered 

Balance 

% 
Unencumbered 

Balance
Total 
Appropriations 1,501,336 1,501,336 51,112 1,552,448 

Total Revenue 1,501,336 797,448 - 703,888 46.9%

Total Expenditures 1,501,336 51,112 1,552,448 763,913 50,304 738,231 47.6%
Operating 

Results 33,535 



Baltimore City Public Schools does not discriminate in its employment, programs, and activities, based on race, ethnicity, color, ancestry, national origin, nationality, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender, gender identity, gender expression, marital status, 
pregnancy or parenting status, family structure, ability (cognitive, social/emotional, and physical), veteran status, genetic information, age, immigration or citizenship status, socioeconomic status, language, or any other legally or constitutionally protected 
attributes or affiliations, as outlined in Board Policies JBA, JBB, JICK, ACA, ACB, and ACD.
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Dr. Lynette Washington, Chief Operating Officer
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Andrew Coy
Ashley Esposito
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https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fgo.boarddocs.com%2Fmabe%2Fbcpss%2FBoard.nsf%2Fgoto%3Fopen%26id%3DASRTES770F38&data=05%7C01%7CJMcCraw%40bcps.k12.md.us%7Cdb12750d36de403c84ac08da27bb9442%7C065bb2f46fe3414fa910f2886305c814%7C0%7C0%7C637865983958682252%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Q8V9F4nZrbirtb1v1AS8kE2GX551OfbmTbogCRshvek%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fgo.boarddocs.com%2Fmabe%2Fbcpss%2FBoard.nsf%2Fgoto%3Fopen%26id%3DBBKTY4793F51&data=05%7C01%7CJMcCraw%40bcps.k12.md.us%7Cdb12750d36de403c84ac08da27bb9442%7C065bb2f46fe3414fa910f2886305c814%7C0%7C0%7C637865983958682252%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=n309xJY7FcjMNHkGdbFX1ZghghitbY6Sr4KASqXUPcQ%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fgo.boarddocs.com%2Fmabe%2Fbcpss%2FBoard.nsf%2Fgoto%3Fopen%26id%3DANJJL24CDE71&data=05%7C01%7CJMcCraw%40bcps.k12.md.us%7Cdb12750d36de403c84ac08da27bb9442%7C065bb2f46fe3414fa910f2886305c814%7C0%7C0%7C637865983958682252%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=yVD3pfhHUoYpzBEudhXfcL9JxP%2BmWo4ymM9CpBQqQqE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fgo.boarddocs.com%2Fmabe%2Fbcpss%2FBoard.nsf%2Fgoto%3Fopen%26id%3DACUMEN57AA7A&data=05%7C01%7CJMcCraw%40bcps.k12.md.us%7Cdb12750d36de403c84ac08da27bb9442%7C065bb2f46fe3414fa910f2886305c814%7C0%7C0%7C637865983958682252%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hfMXeLPYGY%2B0sFn8F4fbXOF8YrcplRDlCiZDR60zzUE%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fgo.boarddocs.com%2Fmabe%2Fbcpss%2FBoard.nsf%2Fgoto%3Fopen%26id%3D933RPG6EF4D4&data=05%7C01%7CJMcCraw%40bcps.k12.md.us%7Cdb12750d36de403c84ac08da27bb9442%7C065bb2f46fe3414fa910f2886305c814%7C0%7C0%7C637865983958682252%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=O7qDB8%2BoX6s9zEAdlmdyzTOeVB623ZaWZMNpc5IaZtg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fgo.boarddocs.com%2Fmabe%2Fbcpss%2FBoard.nsf%2Fgoto%3Fopen%26id%3DAD5K9G4EDD95&data=05%7C01%7CJMcCraw%40bcps.k12.md.us%7Cdb12750d36de403c84ac08da27bb9442%7C065bb2f46fe3414fa910f2886305c814%7C0%7C0%7C637865983958682252%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ch276VhWhxxsqEObHqcOwdkRni4nxQSKT9DxasUjLlw%3D&reserved=0


Questions?
Contact
Courtenay Desabaye
cwdesabaye@bcps.k12.md.us
Office of the CFO

Thank You!
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